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Federal Housing Administration fund 12
86-4070-0-3-371

Veterans Benefits Administration
Insurance and indemnities

36-0120-0-1-701
Compensation

36-0153-0-1-701
Pensions

36-0154-0-1-701
Burial benefits

36-0155-0-1-701
Readjustment benefits

36-0137-0-1-702
Guaranty and indemnity fund

36-4023-0-3-704
Loan guaranty revolving fund

36-4025-0-3-704
DISCRETIONARY APPROPRIATIONS CATEGORIES

The following is a list of discretionary accounts organized by
three subsets of discretionary appropriations: defense, internation-
al, and domestic discretionary, pursuant to Section 250(c)4(A). New
accounts or activities shall be categorized in consultation with the
Committees on Appropriations and the Budget of the House of Rep-
resentatives and the Senate.
APPROPRIATED DEFENSE DISCRETIONARY ACCOUNTS FOR FISCAL 1991

COMMERCE, JUSTICE, STATE

Department of Transportation, Maritime Administration, Ready
reserve force

69-1710-0-1-054
DEFENSE

Department of Defense, Procurement, Coastal defense augmenta-
tion

17-0380-0-1-051
Military personnel, Marine Corps

17-1105-0-1-051
Operation and Maintenance, Marine Corps

17-1106-0-1-051
Operation and Maintenance, Marine Corps Reserve

17-1107-0-1-051
Reserve personnel, Marine Corps

17-1108-0-1-051
Procurement, Marine Corps

17-1109-0-1-051
Research, development, test, and evaluation, Navy

17-1319-0-1-051

12 Account split-Payments for interest, net realized losses, and temporary mortgage assist-
ance payments are mandatory. Administrative expenses transferred to Management and Ad-
ministration and Inspector General accounts will be classified as a discretionary obligation limi-
tazion and outlays.
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Reserve personnel, Navy
17-1405-0-1-051

Military personnel, Navy
17-1453-0-1-051

Aircraft procurement, Navy
17-1506-0-1-051

Weapons procurement, Navy
17-1507-0-1-051

Shipbuilding and conversion, Navy
17-1611-0-1-051

Operation and Maintenance, Navy
17-1804-0-1-051

Operation and Maintenance, Navy Reserve
17-1806-0-1-051

Other procurement, Navy
17-1810-0-1-051

Navy Stock Fund
17-4911-0-4-051

Navy Industrial Fund
17-4914-0-4-051

Marine Corps Industrial Fund
17-4914-0-4-051

Operation and Maintenance, National Board for the Promotion
of Rifle Practice, Army

21-1705-0-1-051
Military Personnel, Army

21-2010-0-1-051
Operation and Maintenance, Army

21-2020-0-1-051
Aircraft procurement, Army

21-2031-0-1-051
Missile procurement, Army

21-2032-0-1-051
Procurement of weapons and tracked combat vehicles, Army

21-2033-0-1-051
Procurement of ammunition, Army

21-2034-0-1-051
Other procurement, Army

21-2035-0-1-051
Research Development, test and evaluation, Army

21-2040-0-1-051
Military Personnel, National Guard personnel, Army

21-2060-0-1-051
Operation and Maintenance, Army National Guard

21-2065-0-1-051
Reserve personnel, Army

21-2070-0-1-051
Operation and Maintenance, Army Reserve

21-2080-0-1-051
Revolving and management funds, Army stock fund

21-4991-0-4-051
Army Industrial Fund

21-4992-0-4-051
Aircraft procurement, Air Force
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57-3010-0-1-051
Missile procurement, Air Force

57-3020-0-1-051
Other procurement, Air Force

57-3080-0-1-051
Operation and Maintenance, Air Force

57-3400-0-1-051
Military personnel, Air Force

57-3500-0-1-051
Research, development, test, and evaluation, Air Force

57-3600-0-1-051
Reserve personnel, Air Force

57-3700-0-1-051
Operation and Maintenance, Air Force Reserve

57-3740-0-1-051
Operation and Maintenance, Air National Guard

57-3840-0-1-051
National Guard personnel, Air Force

57-3850--0-1-051
Air Force stock fund

57-4921-0-4-051
Air Force Industrial Fund

57-4922-0-4-051
Operation and Maintenance, Defense agencies

97-0100-0-1-051
Court of Military Appeals, Defense

97-0104-0-1-051
Drug interdiction and counter-drug activities, Defense

97-0105-0-1-051
Goodwill Games

97-0106-0-1-051
Office of the Inspector General

97-0107-0-1-051
Procurement, Defense agencies

97-0300-0-1-051
National guard and reserve equipment

97-0350-0-1-051
Defense production act purchases

97-0360-0-1-051
Chemical agents and munitions destruction, Defense

97-0390-0-1-051
Research, development, test, and evaluation, Defense agencies

97-0400-0-1-051
Developmental test and evaluation, Defense

97-0450-0-1-051
Operational test and evaluation, Defense

97-0460-0-1-051
Environmental Restoration, Defense

97-0810-0-1-051
Humanitarian assistance

97-0819-0-1-051
Defense Stock Fund

97-4961-0-4-051
Defense Industrial Fund
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97-4962-0-4-051
Emergency Response fund

97-4965-0-4-051
Central Intelligence Agency, Enhanced security countermeasures

capabilities
56-3401-0-1-054

Intelligence community staff
95-0400-0-1-054

ENERGY AND WATER

Department of Energy, Atomic energy defense activities
89-0220-0-1-053

Defense Nuclear Facilities Safety Board, S&E
95-3900-0-1-053

MILITARY CONSTRUCTION

Department of Defense, Family Housing, Navy and Marine Corps
17-0703-0-1-051

Military construction, Navy
17-1205-0-1-051

Military construction, Naval Reserve
17-1235-0-1-051

Family Housing, Army
21-0702-0-1-051

Military construction, Army
21-2050-0-1-051

Military construction, Army National Guard
21-2085-0-1-051

Military construction, Army Reserve
21-2086-0-1-051

Family housing, Air Force
57-0704-0-1-051

Military construction, Air Force
57-3300-0-1-051

Military construction, Air Force Reserve
57-3730-0-1-051

Military construction, Air National Guard
57-3830-0-1-051

Base realignment and closure account
97-0103-0-1-051

Military construction, defense agencies
97-0500-0-1-051

Family Housing, Defense agencies
97-0706-0-1-051

North Atlantic Treaty Organization infrastructure
97-0804-0-1-051

Family housing, Homeowners assistance fund, Defense 1
97-4090-0-3-051

I Portion of account is non-appropriated mandatory.
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VETERANS', HOUSING AND URBAN DEVELOPMENT, AND INDEPENDENT
AGENCIES

Federal Emergency Management Agency, S&E (Defense-related
activities)

58-0100-0-1-054
Emergency management planning and assistance (defense-relat-

ed)
58-0101-0-1-054

Selective Service System, S&E
90-0400-0-1-054

APPROPRIATED INTERNATIONAL DISCRETIONARY ACCOUNTS FOR FISCAL
YEAR 1991

COMMERCE, JUSTICE, STATE

Foreign Claims Settlement Commission, S&E
15-0100-0-1-153

Payment of Vietnam and U.S.S. Pueblo prisoner of war claims
15-0104-0-1-153

Department of State, Administration of Foreign Affairs, S&E
19-0113-0-1-153

Soviet-East European research and training
19-0118-0-1-153

Administration of Foreign Affairs, Protection of foreign missions
and officials

19-0520-0-1-153
Emergencies in the diplomatic and consular service

19-0522-0-1-153
Payment to the American Institute in Taiwan

19-0523-0-1-153
Office of the Inspector General

19-0529-0-1-153
Acquisition and maintenance of buildings abroad

19-0535-0-1-153
Acquisition and maintenance of buildings abroad (special foreign

currency)
19-0538-0-1-153

Representation allowances
19-0545-0-1-153

International Organizations and Conferences, contributions for
international peacekeeping activities

19-1124-0-1-153
International conferences and contingencies

19-1125-0-1-153
Contributions to international organizations

19-1126-0-1-153
U.S. bilateral science and technology agreements

19-1151-0-1-153
International Trade Commission, S&E

34-0100-0-1-153
Commission on the Ukraine Famine, S&E

48-0050-0-1-153
Commission for the Study of Intl. Migration and Coop., S&E
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48-1400-0-1-153
Arms Control and Disarmament Agency, activities

94-0100-0-1-153
Commission for the Preservation of America's Heritage Abroad,

S&E
95-3700-0-1-153

Department of State, Payment to the Asia Foundation
19-0525-0-1-154

United States Information Agency, S&E
67-0201-0-1-154

East West Center
67-0202-0-1-154

Radio construction
67-0204-0-1-154

Radio broadcasting to Cuba
67-0208-0-1-154

Educational and cultural exchange programs
67-0209-0-1-154

National Endowment for Democracy
67-0210-0-1-154

Office of the Inspector General
67-0300-0-1-154

Board for International Broadcasting, Grants and expenses
95-1145-0-1-154

Israel relay station
95-1146-0-1-154

Japan-United States Friendship Commission trust fund
95-8025-0-1-154

FOREIGN OPERATIONS

Department of State, U.S. emergency refugee and migration as-
sistance

11-0040-0-1-151
Multilateral assistance, contribution to the Inter-American Dvlt.

Bank
11-0072-0-1-151

Contribution to the International Development Association
11-0073-0-1-151

Contribution to the Asian Development Bank
11-0076-0-1-151

Contribution to the Intl. Bank for Reconstruction
11-0077-0-1-151

Contribution to the International Finance Corporation
11-0078-0-1-151

Contribution to the African Development Fund
11-0079-0-1-151

Contribution to the African Development Bank
11-0082-0-1-151

Peace Corps
11-0100-0-1-151

African Development Foundation
11-0700-0-1-151

Agency for Intl. Development, operating expenses
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11-1000-0-1-151
Trade and Development Program

11-1001-0-1-151
Multilateral assistance, Intl. organizations and programs

11-1005-0-1-151
AID, operating expenses

11-1007-0-1-151
Sahel development program

11-1012-0-1-151
American schools and hospitals abroad

11-1013-0-1-151
Sub-Saharan Africa development assistance

11-1014-0-1-151
Functional development assistance program

11-1021-0-1-151
Department of State, International narcotics control

11-1022-0-1-151
AID, international disaster assistance

11-1035-0-1-151
Special assistance initiatives

11-1042-0-1-151
Inter-American Foundation

11-4031-0-3-151
Department of State, migration and refugee assistance

19-1143-0-1-151
Overseas Private Investment Corporation

71-4030-0-3-151
AID, Private sector revolving fund

72-4341-0-3-151
International security assistance, peacekeeping operations

11-1032-0-1-152
Economic support fund

11-1037-0-1-152
Special assistance for Central America, reconciliation assistance

11-1038-0-1-152
International Security Assistance, Military assistance

11-1080-0-1-152
International military education and training

11-1081-0-1-152
Foreign military financing

11-1082-0-1-152
Department of State, FMS interest buydown

11-8882-0-1-152
Anti-terrorism assistance

19-0114-0-1-152
Intl. Monetary Programs, contribution to enhanced structural ad-

justments facility
11-0005-0-1-155

Military sales programs, special defense acquisition fund
11-4116-0-3-155

Export-Import Bank of the United States
83-4027-0-3-155
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LABOR, HHS

United States Institute of Peace, operating expenses
95-1300-0-1-153

AGRICULTURE RURAL DEVELOPMENT AND RELATED AGENCIES

Foreign assistance programs, expenses, Public Law 480
12-2274-0-1-151

APPROPRIATED DOMESTIC DISCRETIONARY ACCOUNTS FOR FISCAL
YEAR 1991

COMMERCE, JUSTICE, STATE

Department of State, International Commissions, S&E, IBWC
19-1069-0-1-301

Construction, IBWC
19-1078-0-1-301

American section, international commissions
19-1082-0-1-301

Conservation and land management, Intl. fisheries commissions
19-1087-0-1-302

Marine Mammal Commission, S&E
95-2200-0-1-302

National Oceanic and Atmospheric Administration, operations,
research and facilities

13-1450-0-1-306
Aviation weather services program

13-8105-0-7-306
NOAA, Damage assessment and restoration revolving fund '
Commission on Agricultural Workers, S&E

48-0057-0-1-352
Department of Commerce, General Administration, S&E

13-0120-0-1-376
Minority Business Development Agency

13-0201-0-1-376
Export Administration, operations and administration

13-0300-0-1-376
Bureau of the Census, S&E

13-0401-0-1-376
Periodic censuses and programs

13-0450-0-1-376
National Institute of Standards and Technology, scientific and

technical research
13-0500-0-1-376

National Telecommunications and Information Administration,
S&E

13-0550-0-1-376
United States Travel and Tourism Administration, S&E

13-0700-0-1-376
Patent and Trademark Office, S&E

13-1006-0-1-376
Technology Administration, S&E

'Treasury identification number not yet assigned.
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13-1100-0-1-376
International Trade Administration, operations and administra-

tion
13-1250-0-1-376

Economic and Statistical Analysis, S&E
13-1500-0-1-376

NIST, working capital fund
13-4650-0-4-376

NOAA, Fishing vessel and gear damage compensation fund
13-5119-0-2-376

Fishermen's contingency fund
13-5120-0-2-376

Foreign fishing observer fund
13-5122-0-2-376

Fisheries promotional fund
13-5124-0-2-376

Promote and develop fishery products and research pertaining 2
13-5139-0-2-376

Economic Development Administration, miscellaneous appropria-
tions

13-9911-0-1-376
Department of State, fishermen's protective fund

19-5116-0-2-376
Federal Communications Commission, S&E

27-0100-0-1-376
Federal Trade Commission, S&E

29-0100-0-1-376
Securities and Exchange Commission, S&E

50-0100-0-1-376
Small Business Administration, S&E

73-0100-0-1-376
Office of the Inspector General

73-0200-0-1-376
Pollution control equipment contract guarantee revolving fund

73-4147-0-3-376
Business loan and investment fund

73-4154-0-3-376
Direct Loans
Guaranteed Loans

Surety bond guarantees revolving fund
73-4156-0-3-376

Christopher Columbus Quincentennary Jubilee Commission, S&E
76-0800-0-1-376

Competitiveness Policy Council
95-3750-0-1-376

Advisory Commission on Conferences in Ocean Shipping, S&E
48-2500-0-1-403

Federal Maritime Commission, S&E
65-0100-0-1-403

Maritime Administration, Ship construction

2 Portion of account is non-appropriated permanent.
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69-1708-0-1-403
Operating Differential subsidies

69-1709-0-1-403
Operations and Training

69-1750-0-1-403
War risk insurance revolving fund

69-4302-0-3-403
Vessel operations revolving fund

69-4303-0-3-403
Economic Development Administration, Grants and loans admin-

istration
13-0125-0-1-452

Office of the Inspector General
13-0126-0-1-452

Economic Development assistance programs
13-2050-0-1-452

Guaranteed Loans
Regional development programs

13-2100-0-1-452
NOAA, coastal energy impact fund

13-4315-0-3-452
Economic development revolving fund

13-4406-0-3-452
Miscellaneous appropriations (area and regional dvlt.)

13-9911-0-1-452
Small Business Administration, disaster relief and insurance, dis-

aster loan fund
73-4153-0-3-453

Direct Loans
Department of Commerce, NTIA, Public telecommunications fa-

cilities, planning and construction
13-0551-0-1-503

Department of Health and Human Services, vaccine improve-
ment program trust fund

20-8175-0-7-551
Department of Justice, federal law enforcement activities, Gener-

al Admin., S&E
15-0129-0-1-751

Department of Justice, working capital fund
15-4526-0-4-751

Federal Bureau of Investigation, S&E
15-0200-0-1-751

Interagency law enforcement, Organized crime drug enforcement
15-0323-0-1-751

General Administration, Office of the Inspector General
15-0328-0-1-751

Emergency Drug funding
15-0331-0-1-751

United States Parole Commission, S&E
15-1061-0-1-751

Drug Enforcement Administration, S&E
15-1100-0-1-751
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Immigration and Naturalization Service, S&E
15-1217-0-1-751

Immigration Emergency Fund
15-1218-0-1-751

Equal Employment Opportunity Commission, S&E
45-0100-0-1-751

Commission on Civil Rights, S&E
95-1900-0-1-751

Supreme Court of the United States, S&E 3
10-0100-0-1-752

Care of the building and the grounds
10-0103-0-1-752

United States Court of International Trade, S&E 3
10-0400-0-1-752

United States Court of Appeals for the Federal Circuit, S&E 3

10-0510-0-1-752
Courts of Appeals, District Courts, and other judicial serivces,

S&E 2 3
Defender services

10-0923-0-1-752
Fees of jurors and commissioners

10-0925-0-1-752
Administrative Office of the United States Courts, S&E

10-0927-0-1-752
Federal judicial center, S&E

10-0928-0-1-752
Courts of Appeals, District Courts, and other judicial services,

court security
10-0930-0-1-752

Furniture and furnishings
10-0932-0-1-752

United States Sentencing Commission S&E
10-0938-0-1-752

Department of Justice, General Legal Activities, S&E
15-0128-0-1-752

Antitrust division, S&E
15-0319-0-1-752

United States Attorneys, S&E
15-0322-0-1-752

United States Marshals Service, S&E
15-0324-0-1-752

Community Relations Service, S&E
15-0500-0-1-752

Support of United States prisoners
15-1020-0-1-752

Assets forfeiture fund 2
15-5042-0-2-752

United States trustees system fund
15-5073-0-2-752

Payment to the Legal Services Corporation
20-0501-0-1-752

3 Portion of account is mandatory.
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State Justice Institute, S&E
48-0052-0-1-752

Federal Prison System, buildings and facilities
15-1003-0-1-753

Salaries and Expenses
15-1060-0-1-753

Federal Prison Industries, Incorporated 2
15-4500-0-4-753

Office of Justice Programs, Justice Assistance
15-0401-0-1-754

National Institute of Corrections
15-1004-0-1-754

Commission on Security and Cooperation in Europe, S&E
09-0110-0-1-801

Dwight David Eisenhower Centennial Commission, expenses
76-1700-0-1-801

Office of the United States Trade Representative, S&E
11-0400-0-1-802

The Judiciary, Bicentennial activities
10-0933-0-1-808

Commission on the Bicentennial of the U.S. Constitution, S&E
76-0054-0-1-808

Martin Luther King, Jr. Federal Holiday Commission, S&E
76-0600-0-1-808

Department of Justice, Working Capital Fund
15-4526-0-4-751

DEFENSE

Mildred and Claude Pepper Foundation
97-0826-0-1-552

DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA

Federal payment to the District of Columbia
20-1700-0-1-806

ENERGY AND WATER

Department of Energy, General science and research activities
89-0222-0-1-251

Office of the Nuclear Waste Negotiator, S&E
48-0070-0-1-271

Nuclear Waste Technical Review Board, S&E
48-0500-0-1-271

Geothermal resources development fund
89-0206-0-1-271

Energy supply, R&D activities
89-0224-0-1-271

Uranium supply and enrichment activities
89-0226-0-1-271

Environmental restoration and waste management
89-0237-0-1-271

Southeastern Power Administration, Operation and Maintenance
89-0302-0-1-271
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Southwestern Power Administration, Operation and Mainte-
nance

89-0303-0-1-271
Operation and Maintenance, Alaska Power Administration

89-0304-0-1-271
Isotope production and distribution fund

89-4180-0-3-271
Colorado river basins power marketing fund, Western Area P.A.

89-4452-0-3-271
Construction, rehabilitation, operation and maintenance, West-

ern Area P.A.
89-5068-0-2-271

Nuclear waste disposal fund
89-5227-0-2-271

Nuclear Regulatory Commission, S&E
31-0200-0-1-276

Office of the Inspector General
31-0300-0-1-276

Federal Energy Regulatory Commission
89-0212-0-1-276

Departmental Administration
89-0228-0-1-276

Office of the Inspector General
89-0236-0-1-276

Department of the Interior, Bureau of Reclamation, Loan Pro-
gram

14-0667-0-1-301

Direct Loans
Construction program

14-0684-0-1-301
Working capital fund

14-4524-0-4-301
Emergency fund

14-5043-0-2-301
General investigations

14-5060-0-2-301
Operation and Maintenance

14-5064-0-2-301
General administrative expenses

14-5065-0-2-301
Colorado River dam fund, Boulder Canyon project 2

14-5656-0-2-301
Corps of Engineers, Inland waterways trust fund

20-8861-0-7-301
Delaware River Basin Commission, S&E

46-0100-0-1-301
Contribution to Delaware River Basin Commission

46-0102-0-1-301
Susquehanna River Basin Commission, S&E

46-0500-0-1-301
Contribution to Susquehanna River Basin Commission

46-0501-0-1-301
Flood control, Mississippi River and tributaries
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96-3112-0-1-301
Corps of Engineers, General investigations

96-3121-0-1-301
Corps of Engineers, Construction, general

96-3122-0-1-301
Corps of Engineers, Water resources, operation and maintenance,

general
96-3123-0-1-301

Corps of Engineers, General expenses
96-3124-0-1-301

Corps of Engineers, Flood control and coastal emergencies
96-3125-0-1-301

Corps of Engineers, Regulatory Program
96-3126-0-1-301

Corps of Engineers, Revolving fund
96-4902-0-4-301

Harbor maintenance trust fund
96-8863-0-7-301
Corps of Engineers, operation and maintenance, general
96-3123-0-1-303

Contribution to Interstate Commission on the Potomac River
Basin

46-0446-0-1-304
Appalachian Regional Commission, development programs
46-0200-0-1-452

Tennessee Valley Authority fund (area and regional develop-
ment)

64-4110-0-3-452
Environmental restoration and waste management

89-0237-0-1-271

INTERIOR

Department of the Treasury, Financial Management Service,
Energy security reserve

20-0112-0-1-271
Biomass energy development

20-0114-0-1-271
Department of Energy, fossil energy research and development

89-0213-0-1-271
Naval petroleum and oil shale reserves

89-0219-0-1-271
Clean coal technology

89-0235-0-1-271
Alternative Fuels Production

89-5180-0-2-271
Energy conservation

89-0215-0-1-272
Emergency energy preparedness, strategic petroleum reserve

89-0218-0-1-274
SPR petroleum

89-0233-0-1-274
Emergency preparedness
89-0234-0-1-274
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Energy information, policy, and regulation, Energy Information
Administration

89-0216-0-1-276
Economic regulation

89-0217-0-1-276
Department of Agriculture, Forest Service, Construction

12-1103-0-1-302
Forest research

12-1104-0-1-302
State and Private Forestry

12-1105-0-1-302
National forest system

12-1106-0-1-302
Firefighting

12-1111-0-1-302
Range betterment fund

12-5207-0-2-302
Acquisition of lands for national forests, special acts

12-5208-0-5-302
Acquisition of lands to complete land exchanges

12-5216-0-2-302
Resource management-timber receipts

12-5220-0-1-302
Gifts, donations and bequests for forest and rangeland research

12-8034-0-7-302
Bureau of Land Management, Management of lands and re-

sources
14-1109-0-1-302

Construction and access
14-1110-0-1-302

Oregon and California grant lands
14-1116-0-1-302

Firefighting
14-1119-0-1-302

Office of Surface Mining Reclamation and Enforcement, regula-
tion and technology

14-1801-0-1-302
Minerals management service, leasing and royalty management

14-1917-0-1-302
Bureau of Indian Affairs, Operation of Indian programs (cons. &

land management)
14-2100-0-1-302

Bureau of Land Management, Working capital fund
14-4525-0-4-302

OSMRE, Abandoned mine reclamation fund
14-5015-0-2-302

BLM, Service charges, deposits, and forfeitures
14-5017-0-2-302

Land acquisition
14-5033-0-2-302

Department of Agriculture, Forest Service, land acquisition
12-5004-0-2-303

Urban Park and Recreation Fund
14-1031-0-1-303
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Department of the Interior, Operation of the national park
system

14-1036-0-1-303
John F. Kennedy Center for the Performing Arts

14-1038-0-1-303
Construction

14-1039-0-1-303
National recreation and preservation

14-1042-0-1-303
Illinois and Michigan canal national heritage-corridor Commis-

sion
14-1043-0-1-303

United States Fish and Wildlife Service, Resource management
14-1611-0-1-303

Construction
14-1612-0-1-303

Rewards and Operations
14-1692-0-1-303

Land acquisition
14-5020-0-2-303

National Park Service, Land acquisition 2
14-5035-0-2-303

Historic preservation fund
14-5140-0-2-303

North American Wetlands Conservation Fund 2
14-5241-0-2-303

Advisory Council on Historic Preservation, S&E
95-2300-0-1-303

Department of the Interior, Office of the Secretary, S&E
14-0102-0-1-306

Construction Management
14-0103-0-1-306

Office of Inspector General
.14-0104-0-1-306

Office of the Solicitor
14-0107-0-1-306

Oil spill emergency fund
14-0119-0-1-306

Geological survey, Surveys, investigations and research 2
14-0804-0-1-306

Bureau of Mines, mines and minerals
14-0959-0-1-306

Soledad Canyon demonstration project 1
National Park Service, ground transportation, Construction

(trust fund)
14-8215-0-7-401

Pennsylvania Avenue Development Corporation, S&E
42-0100-0-1-451

Public development
42-0102-0-1-451

Land acquisition and development fund
42-4084-0-3-451

National Capital Planning Commission, S&E
92-2500-0-1-451
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Commission of Fine Arts, S&E
95-2600-0-1-451

Bureau of Indian Affairs, Operation of Indian programs (Area
and regional dvlt.)

14-2100-0-1-452
Construction

14-2301-0-1-452
Miscellaneous payments to Indians

14-2303-0-1-452
Payment to the Navajo Rehabilitation Trust Fund

14-2368-0-1-452
Revolving fund for loans

14-4409-0-3-452
Direct Loans

Indian loan guaranty and insurance fund
14-4410-0-3-452
Guaranteed Loans

Department of the Interior, Bureau of Indian Affairs, Operation
of Indian programs (elementary, secondary, and vocational educa-
tion)

14-2100-0-1-501
Department of Education, Office of Elementary and Secondary

Education, Indian Education
91-0101-0-1-501

Institute of American Indian and Alaska Native Culture, S&E
95-2900-0-1-502

Smithsonian Institution, S&E
33-0100-0-1-503

Museum programs and related research (special foreign)
33-0102-0-1-503

Construction and improvements, National Zoological Park
33-0129-0-1-503

Repair and restoration of buildings
33-0132-0-1-503

Construction
33-0133-0-1-503

National Gallery of Art, S&E
33-0200-0-1-503

Repair, restoration, and renovation of buildings
33-0201-0-1-503

Woodrow Wilson International Center, S&E
33-0400-0-1-503

Payment to the endowment challenge fund
33-0401-0-1-503

National Endowment for the Arts, grants and administration
59-0100-0-1-503

National Endowment for the Humanities, grants and administra-
tion

59-0200-0-1-503
Institute of Museum Services, grants and administration

59-0300-0-1-503
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Commission of Fine Arts, National capital arts and cultural af-
fairs

95-2602-0-1-503
Department of HHS, Indian Health Service, Tribal health

admin.
2

75-0390-0-1-551
Indian health facilities

75-0391-0-1-551
Federal Indian Health Administration

75-0392-0-1-551
Department of the Interior, National Indian Gaming Commission

14-0118-0-1-806
BLM, Payments in lieu of taxes

14-1114-0-1-806
U.S. Fish and Wildlife Service, National wildlife refuge fund 2

14-5091-0-2-806
Territorial and Intl. Affairs, Admin. of territories 3

14-0412-0-1-808
Trust Territory of the Pacific Islands

14-0414-0-1-808
Compact of free association 2 3

14-0415-0-1-808
Office of Navajo and Hopi Indian Relocation, S&E

48-1100-0-1-808
Franklin Delano Roosevelt Memorial Commission, S&E

76-0700-0-1-808
United States Holocaust Memorial Council

95-3300-0-1-808
LABOR, HHS

Department of Education, Office of Elementary and Secondary
Education, Impact aid

91-0102-0-1-501
Chicago litigation settlement

91-0220-0-1-501
Office of Special Education and Rehabilitative Services, Educa-

tion of the handicapped
91-0300-0-1-501

Office of Vocational and Adult Education 2

91-0400-0-1-501
OSERS, Payments to institutions for the handicapped (elementa-

ry, secondary, & voc.)
91-0600-0-1-501

OESE, Compensatory education for the disadvantaged
91-0900-0-1-501

School improvement program
91-1000-0-1-501

Office of Bilingual Education and Minority Languages Affairs,
Bilingual and immigrant education

91-1300-0-1-501
National Commission on Migrant Education, S&E

95-0600-0-1-501
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Higher Education, Natl. Commission on Responsibilities for Fi-
nancing Post Sec.

48-0400-0-1-502
Department of Education, Office of Postsecondary Educ., Student

Financial Assistance
91-0200-0-1-502

Higher education
91-0201-0-1-502

College housing and academic facilities loans 3
91-0242-0-1-502
Direct Loans

OSERS, Payments to institutions for the handicapped (Higher
education)

91-0601-0-1-502
Payments to institutions for the handicapped (Higher education)

91-0602-0-1-502
Office of Postsecondary Education, Howard University

91-0603-0-1-502
Corporation for Public Broadcasting fund

20-0151-0-1-503
Department of Education, Office of Educational Research and

Improvement, Libraries
91-0104-0-1-503

Departmental Management, Program admin. (Research and gen-
eral education aids)

91-0800-0-1-503
Office of Educational Research and Improvement, Research, Sta-

tistics, and Improvement of practice
91-1100-0-1-503

Natl. Commission on Libraries and Information Science, S&E
95-2700-0-1-503

White House conference on library and information services
95-2701-0-1-503

Department of Labor, Employment and Training Administration,
program admin.

16-0172-0-1-504
Training and employment services

16-0174-0-1-504
Community service employment for older Americans

16-0175-0-1-504
Worker Readjustment

16-0176-0-1-504
State unemployment insurance and employment service oper-

ations
16-0179-0-1-504

Unemployment Trust fund (Training and employment)2

20-8042-0-7-504
Department of Health and Human Services, Family Support

Admin., Work Incentives
75-1505-0-1-504

Department of Labor, Labor-Management Services, S&E
16-0104-0-1-505

Employment Standards Administration, S&E
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16-0105-0-1-505
Departmental Management, Office of the Inspector General

16-0106-0-1-505
Special foreign currency program

16-0151-0-1-505
Salaries and Expenses

16-0165-0-1-505
Bureau of Labor Statistics, S&E

16-0200-0-1-505
National Labor Relations Board, S&E

63-0100-0-1-505
Federal Mediation and Conciliation Service, S&E

93-0100-0-1-505
National Mediation board, S&E

95-2400-0-1-505
ACTION, Operating expenses

44-0103-0-1-506
Department of HHS, Family Support Admin., Grants to states

for special services
75-1504-0-1-506

Human development services
75-1636-0-1-506

National Council on Disability, S&E
95-3500-0-1-506

Department of HHS, Health resources and services (health care
services)

75-0350-0-1-551
Health Care Financing Administration, program management

(Health care services)
75-0511-0-1-551

Centers for Disease Control, Disease control, research and train-
ing (Health care services)

75-0943-0-1-551
Assistant Secretary for Health, Public Health service manage-

ment (Health care services)
75-1101-0-1-551

Alcohol, Drug Abuse, and Mental Health Administration, Feder-
al subsidy for Saint Elizabeths Hospital

75-1300-0-1-551
Alcohol, drug abuse, and mental health (Health care services)

75-1361-0-1-551
HCFA, Program management (Health research)

75-0511-0-1-552
National Institutes of Health, Natl. Library of Medicine (Health

research)
75-0807-0-1-552

John E. Fogarty International Center
75-0819-0-1-552

Buildings and Facilities
75-0838-0-1-552

National Institute on Aging (Health research)
75-0843-0-1-552

Natl. Institute of Child Health and Human Development
75-0844-0-1-552
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Office of the Director (Health Research)
75-0846-0-1-552

Research resources (Health research)
75-0848-0-1-552

National Cancer Institute (Health research)
75-0849-0-1-552

National Institute of General Medical Science (Health Research)
75-0851-0-1-552

National Institute of Environmental Health Sciences (Health re-
search)

75-0862-0-1-552
National Heart, Lung and Blood Institute (Health research)

75-0872-0-1-552
National Institute of Dental Research (Health research)

75-0873-0-1-552
National Institute of Diabetes and Digestive and Kidney Disease

75-0884-0-1-552
National Institute of Allergy and Infectious Diseases (Health Re-

search)
75-0885-0-1-552

National Institute of Neurological Disorders and Stroke (Health
Research)

75-0886-0-1-552
National Eye Institute (Health research)

75-0887-0-1-552
National Institute of Arthritis and Musculoskeletal and Skin

75-0888-0-1-552
National Center for Nursing Research (Health Research)

75-0889-0-1-552
National Institute on Deafness and other Communicative Disor-

ders
75-0890-0-1-552

National center for human genome research (Health research)
75-0891-0-1-552

Centers for Disease Control, Disease control, research, and train-
ing (Health Research)

75-0943-0-1-552
Assistant Secretary for Health, Public health management

(Health Research)
75-1101-0-1-552

Scientific activities overseas (special foreign currency program)
75-1102-0-1-552

Medical treatment effectiveness
75-1105-0-1-552

ADAMHA, alcohol, drug abuse, and mental health (Health re-
search)

75-1361-0-1-552
Agency for Health Care Policy and Research, Health Care Policy

and Research
75-1700-0-1-552

Health resources and services (Education and training of health
workers)

75-0350-0-1-553
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National Library of Medicine (Education and training of health
workers)

75-0807-0-1-553
National Institute on Aging (Educ. and training of health care

workers)
75-0843-0-1-553

National Institute of Child Health & Human Dvlt. (Educ. and
training of health workers)

75-0844-0-1-553
Office of the Director (Education and training of health care

workers)
75-0846-0-1-553

Research resources (Education and training of health care work-
ers)

75-0848-0-1-553
National Cancer Institute (Education and training of health care

workers)
75-0849-0-1-553

National Institute of General Medical Sciences (Educ., etc.)
75-0851-0-1-553

National Institute of Environmental Health Sciences (Educ., etc.)
75-0862-0-1-553

National Heart, Lung and Blood Institute (Educ., etc.)
75-0872-0-1-553

National Institute of Dental Research (Educ., etc.)
75-0873-0-1-553

National Institute of Diabetes and Digestive and Kidney Disease
(Educ., etc.)

75-0884-0-1-553
National Institute of Allergy and Infectious Diseases (Educ., etc.)

75-0885-0-1-553
National Institute of Neurological Disorders and Stroke (Educ.,

etc.)
75-0886-0-1-553

National Eye Institute (Educ., etc.)
75-0887-0-1-553

National Institute of Arthritis and Musculoskeletal and Skin
75-0888-0-1-553

National Center for Nursing Research (Educ., etc.)
75-0889-0-1-553

National Institute on Deafness and other Communicative Disor-
ders

75-0890-0-1-553
National center for human genome research (Educ., etc.)

75-0891-0-1-553
ADAMHA, alcohol, drug abuse and mental health (Educ., etc.)

75-1361-0-1-553
Health Resources and Services Administration, nurse training

fund
75-4306-0-3-553

Health education loans
75-4307-0-3-553

Department of Labor, Occupational Safety and Health Adminis-
tration, S&E
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16-0400-0-1-554
Mine Safety and Health Administration, S&E

16-1200-0-1-554
Occupational Safety and Health Review Commission, S&E

95-2100-0-1-554
Federal Mine Safety and Health Review Commission, S&E

95-2800-0-1-554
Medicare, HCFA, Federal supplementary medical insurance trust

fund 2
20-8004-0-7-571

Medicare, HCFA, Federal hospital insurance trust fund 2
20-8005-0-7-571

Department of Labor, Pension Benefit Guaranty Corporation
fund 2

16-4204-0-3-601
Employment Standards Adm, Special workers' compensation ex-

penses 2

16-9971-0-7-601
Railroad Retirement Board, Federal windfall subsidy 2

60-0111-0-1-601
Railroad social security equivalent benefit account 2

60-8010-0-7-601
Rail Industry Pension Fund 2

60-8011-0-7-601
Supplemental Annuity Pension Fund 2

60-8012-0-7-601
Department of Labor, Employment and Training Administration,

unemployment trust fund (unemployment compensation) 2
20-8042-0-7-603

Department of HHS, Office of the Secretary, General Departmen-
tal Management

75-0120-0-1-609
Policy research

75-0122-0-1-609
Office of the Inspector General

75-0128-0-1-609
Social Security Administration, Supplemental security income

program 3
75-0406-0-1-609

Family Support Administration, Program administration
75-1500-0-1-609

Low income home energy assistance
75-1502-0-1-609

Refugee and entrant assistance
75-1503-0-1-609

Dept. of HHS, Social Security, Federal old-age and survivors in-
surance trust fund 2

20-8006-0-7-651
Dept. of HHS, Social Security, Federal disability insurance trust

fund 2
20-8007-0-7-651

Department of Defense, Soldiers' and Airmen's Home, Operation
and maintenance

84-8931-0-7-705
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Capital outlays
84-8932-0-7-705

Department of HHS, Office of the Secretary, Office for Civil
Rights

75-0135-0-1-751
Department of Education, Departmental Management, Office for

Civil Rights
91-0700-0-1-751

Office of the Inspector General
91-1400-0-1-751

Legislative Branch, National Commission on Children
09-1050-0-1-801

United States Bipartisan Commission on Comprehensive Health
09-1100-0-1-801

National commission on acquired immune deficiency syndrome
09-1300-0-1-801

National Commission to Prevent Infant Mortality
48-1500-0-1-808

LEGISLATIVE BRANCH

Library of Congress, Copyright Office, S&E
03-0102-0-1-376

Copyright Royalty Tribunal: S&E
09-0310-0-1-376

Botanic Garden, S&E
09-0200-0-1-801

Library of Congress, S&E
03-0101-0-1-503

Books for the blind and physically handicapped, S&E
03-0141-0-1-503

Furniture and furnishings
03-0146-0-1-503

Senate: Mileage of the Vice President and Senators
00-0101-0-1-801

Expense allowances of the Vice President, President Pro Tempo-
re

00-0107-0-1-801
Representation Allowances for the Majority and Minority Lead-

ers
00-0108-0-1-801

Salaries, officers and employees
00-0110-0-1-801

Miscellaneous items
00-0123-0-1-801

Secretary of the Senate
00-0126-0-1-801

Sergeant at Arms and Doorkeeper of the Senate
00-0127-0-1-801

Inquiries and investigations
00-0128-0-1-801

Expenses of U.S. Senate Caucus on Intl. Narcotics Control
00-0129-0-1-801

Senators' official personnel and office expense account
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00-0130-0-1-801
Stationery (revolving fund)

00-0140-0-1-801
Joint Item: Capitol Guide Service

00-0170-0-1-801
Senate: Office of Senate Legal Counsel

00-0171-0-1-801
Expense allowances of the Secretary of the Senate

00-0172-0-1-801
Joint Item: Joint Committee on Printing

00-0180-0-1-801
Joint Economic Committee

00-0181-0-1-801
Senate: Senate Policy Committees

00-0182-0-1-801
Office of the Legislative Counsel of the Senate

00-0185-0-1-801
Joint Item: Special Services office

00-0190-0-1-801
House of Representatives: Mileage of Members

00-0208-0-1-801
Salaries and expenses

00-0400-0-1-801
Joint Item: Office of the Attending Physician

00-0425-0-1-801
Joint Committee on Taxation

00-0460-0-1-801
Salaries, Capitol Police

00-0474-0-1-801
General expenses, Capitol Police

00-0476-0-1-801
Statements of appropriations

00-0499-0-1-801
Official mail costs

00-0825-0-1-801
Architect of the Capitol, S&E

01-0100-0-1-801
Alterations and improvements, buildings and grounds

01-0106-0-1-801
West central front of the Capitol

01-0109-0-1-801
Congressional cemetery

01-0110-0-1-801
Construction of an extension to the New Senate Office Building

01-0122-0-1-801
Modifications and enlargement, Capitol Power Plant

01-0136-0-1-801
Structural and mechanical care, Library of Congress

01-0155-0-1-801
Capitol complex security enhancements

01-0160-0-1-801
Library of Congress, Congressional Research Service, S&E

03-0127-0-1-801
Government Printing Office, Congressional printing and binding
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04-0203-0-1-801
General Accounting Office, S&E

05-0107-0-1-801
Congressional Budget Office, S&E

08-0100-0-1-801
Legislative Branch Boards and Commissions: Biomedical ethics,

S&E
09-0400-0-1-801

Office of Technology Assessment, S&E
09-0700-0-1-801

Commission on Railroad Retirement Reform
48-0850-0-1-801

GPO, Office of Superintendent of Documents, S&E
04-0201-0-1-808

AGRICULTURE, RURAL DEVELOPMENT, AND- RELATED AGENCIES

Department of Agriculture, Rural Electrification Administration,
S&E

12-3100-0-1-271
Rural electrification and telephone revolving fund 2

12-4230-0-3-271

Direct Loans
Water resources, Soil Conservation Service, Watershed planning

12-1066-0-1-301
River basin surveys and investigations

12-1069-0-1-301
Watershed and flood prevention operations

12-1072-0-1-301
Conservation and land management, Conservation operations

12-1000-0-1-302
Resource conservation and development

12-1010-0-1-302
Great plains conservation program

12-2268-0-1-302
Agricultural Stabilization and Conservation Service, Agricultural

conservation program
12-3315-0-1-302

Water Bank program
12-3320-0-1-302

Forestry incentives program
12-3336-0-1-302

Pollution control and abatement, Departmental Admin., Hazard-
ous waste management

12-0500-0-1-304
ASCS, Colorado river basin salinity control program

12-3318-0-1-304
Rural clean water program

12-3337-0-1-304
Farm income stabilization, Federal Crop Insurance Corporation,

Administrative and operating expenses
12-2707-0-1-351

ASCS, S&E
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12-3300-0-1-351
Food and Nutrition Service, Temporary emergency food assist-

ance program 3
12-3635-0-1-351

Farmers Home Administration, Agricultural credit insurance
fund 2 3

12-4140-0-3-351
Direct Loans
Guaranteed Loans

Farm Credit Administration, Revolving fund for administrative
expenses 2

78-4131-0-3-351
Department of Agriculture, Office of the Secretary

12-0115-0-1-352
Departmental Administration, Rental payments and building op-

erations and maintenance
12-0117-0-1-352

Advisory committees
12-0118-0-1-352

Departmental Administration
12-0120-0-1-352

Office of public affairs
12-0130-0-1-352

National Agricultural Library
12-0300-0-1-352

Extension Service
12-0502-0-1-352

Departmental Administration, Office of budget and program
analysis

12-0503-0-1-352
Office of the Inspector General

12-0900-0-1-352
Agricultural Research Service

12-1400-0-1-352
Buildings and facilities

12-1401-0-1-352
Office on International Cooperation and Development, Scientific

activities overseas (foreign currency program)
12-1404-0-1-352

Cooperative State Research Service 2

12-1500-0-1-352
Animal and Plant Health Inspection Service, S&E

12-1600-0-1-352
Buildings and facilities

12-1601-0-1-352
Economic Research Service

12-1701-0-1-352
National Agricultural Statistics Service

12-1801-0-1-352
World Agricultural Outlook Board

12-2100-0-1-352
Office of the General Counsel
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12-2300-0-1-352
Federal Grain Inspection Service, S&E

12-2400-0-1-352
Agricultural Marketing Services

12-2500-0-1-352
Payments to states and possessions

12-2501-0-1-352
Packers and Stockyards Administration

12-2600-0-1-352
Office of Transportation

12-2800-0-1-352
Foreign Agricultural Service

12-2900-0-1-352
Agricultural Cooperative Service

12-3000-0-1-352
Office of International Cooperation and Development

12-3200-0-1-352
Human Nutrition Information Service

12-3501-0-1-352
Departmental Administration, working capital fund

12-4609-0-4-352
Ameriflora Conference1

12-8880-0-1-352
Farmers Home Administration, Compensation for construction

defects
12-2071-0-1-371

Rural housing insurance fund3 2
12-4141-0-3-371
Direct Loans
Guaranteed Loans

Commodity Futures Trading Commission
95-1400-0-1-376

Department of Agricutlure, FHA, S&E
12-2001-0-1-452

Rural development grants
12-2065-0-1-452

Rural water and waste disposal grants
12-2066-0-1-452

Rural community fire protection grants
12-2067-0-1-452

REA, Purchase of rural telephone bank capital stock
12-3102-0-1-452

FHA, rural development insurance fund2 3
12-4155-0-3-452
Direct Loans
Guaranteed Loans

REA, rural telephone bank 2
12-4231-0-3-452
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Direct Loans
FHA, rural development loan fund

12-4233-0-3-452
Direct Loans

Pollution abatement grant
Emergency community water assistance1

ASCS, Emergency conservation program
12-3316-0-1-453

Food Safety and Inspection Service, S&E
12-3700-0-1-554

Food and Drug Administration, Program expenses
75-0600-0-1-554

Buildings and Facilities
75-0603-0-1-554

Department of Agriculture, FHA, Rural housing voucher pro-
gram

12-2002-0-1-604
Rural housing for domestic farm labor

12-2004-0-1-604
Mutual and self-help housing

12-2006-0-1-604
Very low income housing repair grants

12-2064-0-1-604
Rural housing preservation grants

12-2070-0-1-604
FNS, Food donations programs for selected groups3

12-3503-0-1-605554
Food program administration

12-3508-0-1-605
Special supplemental food program for women, infants, and chil-

dren
12-3510-0-1-605

Commodity supplemental food program
12-3512-0-1-605

TRANSPORTATION SUBCOMMITTEE

Department of Transportation, Coast Guard, Offshore oil pollu-
tion compensation fund

69-5167-0-2-304
Environmental compliance and restoration

69-0320-0-1-304
Offshore and pollution compensation fund

69-5167-0-2-304
Deepwater port liability fund

69-F170-0-2-304
Interstate Commerce Commission, S&E

30-0100-0-1-401
Dept. of Transportation Federal Railroad Administration, North-

east corridor improvement program
69-0123-0-1-401

Federal Highway Administration, Motor carrier safety
69-0552-0-1-401
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Railroad-highway crossings demonstration projects
69-0557-0-1-401

National Highway Traffic Safety Administration, Operations and
research

69-0650-0-1-401
Miscellaneous safety programs

69-0651-0-1-401
Federal Railroad Administration, Office of the Administrator

69-0700-0-1-401
Railroad safety

69-0702-0-1-401
Grants to National Railroad Passenger Corporation

69-0704-0-1-401
Amtrak corridor improvement loans

69-0720-0-1-401
Direct Loans

Railroad research and development
69-0745-0-1-401

Conrail commuter transition assistance
69-0747-0-1-401

Urban Mass Transportation Administration, Administrative ex-
penses

69-1120-0-1-401
Research, training, and human resources

69-1121-0-1-401
Interstate transfer grants-transit

69-1127-0-1-401
Washington Metro

69-1128-0-1-401
Formula grants

69-1129-0-1-401
Federal Railroad Administration, Regional rail reorganization

program
69-4100-0-3-401

Railroad rehabilitation and improvement financing funds 2
69-4411-0-3-401

Federal Highway Administration, Trust fund share of other high-
way programs

69-8009-0-7-401
Baltimore-Washington Parkway

69-8014-0-7-401
National Highway Traffic Safety Admin., Operations and re-

search (trust fund share)
69-8016-0-7-401

Federal Highway Administration, Highway safety research and
development

69-8017-0-7-401
Highway-related safety grants 2

69-8019-0-7-401
National Highway Traffic Safety Administration, Highway traf-

fic safety grants 2
69-8020-0-7-401

Federal Highway Administration, Motor carrier safety grants 2
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69-8048-0-7-401
University transportation centers

69-8056-0-7-401
Federal-aid highways 2

69-8083-0-7-401
Urban Mass Transportation Administration, Discretionary

grants 2
69-8191-0-7-401

Federal Highway Administration, Right-of-way revolving fund
(trust revolving fund)

69-8402-0-8-401
Trust fund
Direct Loans

Local rail service assistance 1
Miscellaneous appropriations

69-9911-0-1-401
Urban Mass Transportation and Administration, Miscellaneous

expired accounts
69-9913-0-1-401

Federal Highway Administration, Miscellaneous highway trust
funds

69-9972-0-7-401
Air transportation, Office of the Secretary, Payments to air carri-

ers, DoT
69-0150-0-1-402

Federal Aviation Administration, Operations
69-1301-0-1-402

Aviation insurance revolving fund
69-4120-0-3-402

Trust fund share of FAA operations
69-8104-0-7-402

Grants-in-aid for airports (Airport and airway trust fund) 2
69-8106-0-7-402

Facilities and equipment (Aiport and airway trust fund)
69-8107-0-7-402

Research, engineering and development (Airport and airway
trust fund)

69-8108-0-7-402
Water transportation, Coast Guard, Operating expenses

69-0201-0-1-403
Acquisition, construction, and improvements

69-0240-0-1-403
Reserve training

69-0242-0-1-403
Research, development, test, and evaluation

69-0243-0-1-403
Alteration of bridges

69-0244-0-1-403
Coast Guard supply fund

69-4535-0-4-403
Coast Guard yard fund

69-4743-0-4-403
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Saint Lawrence Seaway Development Corporation, Operations
and maintenance

69-8003-0-7-403
Coast Guard, Boat Safety

69-8149-0-7-403
Panama Canal Commission, Panama Canal revolving fund

95-4061-0-3-403
Department of Transportation, Office of the Sec., S&E

69-0102-0-1-407
Research and Special Programs Administration, Research and

Special programs
69-0104-0-1-407

Office of Commercial Space Transportation, Operations and Re-
search

69-0108-0-1-407
Office of the Inspector General, S&E

69-0130-0-1-407
Office of the Secretary, Transportation, planning, research and

development
69-0142-0-1-407

Commission on aviation security and terrorism
69-1850-0-1-407

Working capital fund
69-4520-0-4-407

Research and Special Programs Administration, Pipeline safety
69-5172-0-2-407

National Transportation Safety Board, S&E
95-0310-0-1-407

Architectural and Transportation Barriers Compliance Board,
S&E

95-3200-0-1-751
Financial Management Service, St. Lawrence Seaway toll rebate

program
20-8865-0-7-808

TREASURY-POSTAL SERVICE

Payments to the Postal Service, Payment to the Postal Service
fund

18-1001-0-1-372
Disaster relief and insurance, Funds Appropriated to the Presi-

dent, Unanticipated Needs, natural disasters
11-0033-0-1-453

Committee for Purchase from the Blind and other Severely
Handicapped, S&E

95-2000-0-1-505
Health care services, Executive Office of the President, White

House Conference for a Drug Free America, S&E
11-0212-0-1-551

Office of Personnel Management, Civil service retirement and
disability fund 2

24-8135-0-7-602
Department of the Treasury, Federal Law Enforcement Training

Center, S&E
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20-0104-0-1-751
Acquisitions, construction, improvements, and related expense

20-0105-0-1-751
United States Customs Service, S&E 2

20-0602-0-1-751
U.S. Customs, Financial crimes enforcement'
Operation and maintenance, air interdiction program

20-0604-0-1-751
Bureau of Alcohol, Tobacco, and Firearms, S&E

20-1000-0-1-751
United States Secret Service, S&E

20-1408-0-1-751
Administrative Conference of the United States, S&E

95-1700-0-1-751
Federal litigative and judicial activities, U.S. Tax Court, S&E

23-0100-0-1-752
Executive direction and management, Funds Appropriated to the

President, Unanticipated needs
11-0037-0-1-802

Executive Office of the President, Office of Administration, S&E
11-0038-0-1-802

Funds Appropriated to the President, Investment in Manage-
ment Improvement

11-0061-0-1-802
Executive Office of the President, The White House Office, S&E

11-0110-0-1-802
National Critical Materials Council, S&E

11-0111-0-1-802
Office of Management and Budget, Office of Federal Procure-

ment Policy, S&E
11-0201-0-1-802

Executive Residence at the White House, Operating expenses
11-0210-0-1-802

Official Residence of the Vice President, Operating expenses
11-0211-0-1-802

OMB, S&E
11-0300-0-1-802

Special Assistance to the President, S&E
11-1454-0-1-802

Office of National Drug Control Policy, S&E
11-1457-0-1-802

Council of Economic Advisers, S&E
11-1900-0-1-802

National Security Council, S&E
11-2000-0-1-802

Office of Policy Development, S&E
11-2200-0-1-802

Office of National Drug Control Policy, Special forfeiture fund
11-5001-0-2-802

General Services Administration, Allowances and office staff for
former Presidents

47-0105-0-1-802
Department of the Treasury, Departmental Office, S&E

20-0101-0-1-803
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Office of the Inspector General
20-0106-0-1-803

International affairs
20-0171-0-1-803

Bureau of the Public Debt, Administering the public debt
20-0560-0-1-803

Internal Revenue Service, Administration and management
20-0911-0-1-803

Processing tax returns and assistance
20-0912-0-1-803

Tax law enforcement
20-0913-0-1-803

IRS, information system
20-0919-0-1-803

United States Mint, S&E
20-1616-0-1-803

Financial Management Service, S&E
20-1801-0-1-803

Departmental Offices, Working capital fund
20-4501-0-1-803

Bureau of Engraving and Printing Fund
20-4502-0-4-803

United States Customs Service, Customs forfeiture fund
20-5693-0-2-803

United States Mint, Expansion and improvements
20-9911-0-1-803

General Services Administration, General Activities, Office of In-
spector General

47-0108-0-1-804
General management and administration, salaries and expenses

47-0110-0-1-804
Personal Property Activities, Federal supply service

47-0116-0-1-804
Operating expenses, federal property resources service

47-0533-0-1-804
Real property relocation

47-0535-0-1-804
Operating expenses, information resources management service

47-0900-0-1-804
Real Property Activities, Federal buildings fund

47-4542-0-4-804
Information Resources Management Service, Information tech-

nology fund
47-4548-0-4-804

National Archives and Records Administration, operating ex-
penses

88-0300-0-1-804
Central personnel management, OPM, S&E

24-0100-0-1-805
Office of the Inspector General

24-0400-0-1-805
Revolving fund

24-4571-0-1-805
Merit Systems Protection Board, S&E
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41-0100-0-1-805
Federal Labor Relations Authority, S&E

54-0100-0-1-805
Office of Government Ethics, S&E

95-1100-0-1-805
Advisory Committee on Federal Pay, S&E

95-1800-0-1-805
Department of the Treasury, United States Customs Service, cus-

toms services at small airports
20-5694-0-2-808

Advisory Commission on Intergovernmental Relations, S&E
55-0100-0-1-808

Office of Special Counsel, S&E
62-0100-0-1-808

Federal Election Commission, S&E
95-1600-0-1-808

VETERANS', HOUSING AND URBAN DEVELOPMENT, AND INDEPENDENT
AGENCIES

National Science Foundation, Research and related activities
49-0100-0-1-251

Scientific activities overseas (special foreign currency program)
49-0102-0-1-251

Science and engineering education activities
49-0106-0-1-251

Academic research facilities
49-0150-0-1-251

U.S. Antarctic program activities
49-0200-01-1-251

U.S. Antarctic logistical support activities
49-0202-0-1-251

Office of the Inspector General
49-0300-0-1-251

Space Flight, National Aeronautics and Space Administration,
Research and program management (Space Flight)

80-0103-0-1-253
Space flight, control, and data communications (Space Flight)

80-0105-0-1-253
Construction of facilities (Space Flight)

80-0107-0-1-253
Research and development (Space Flight)

80-0108-0-1-253
Space, science, applications, and technology, Research and pro-

gram management (Space science, applications)
80-0103-0-1-254

Construction of facilities (Space, science, applications)
80-0107-0-1-254

Research and development (Space, science, applications)
80-0108-0-1-254

Supporting space activities, Research and program management
(Supporting space activities)

80-0103-0-1-255
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Space flight, control, and data communications (Supporting space
activities) 2

80-0105-0-1-255
Construction of facilities (Supporting space activities)

80-0107-0-1-255
Research and development (Supporting space activities)

80-0108-0-1-255
Office of the Inspector General

80-0109-0-1-255
Environmental Protection Agency, Research and development

(Energy supply)
68-0107-0-1-271

Pollution control and abatement, Hazardous substance superfund
20-8145-0-7-304

Leaking underground storage tank trust fund
20-8153-0-7-304

Operations, research, and facilities
68-0100-0-1-304

Construction grants
68-0103-0-1-304

Scientific activities overseas (Special foreign currency program)
68-0104-0-1-304

Research and development (Pollution control and abatement)
68-0107-0-1-304

Abatement, control, and compliance
68-0108-0-1-304
Direct loans

Buildings and facilities
68-0110-0-1-304

Office of the Inspector General
68-0112-0-1-304

Salaries and expenses
68-0200-0-1-304

Resolution Trust Corporation, OIG
22-1500-0-1-371

Mortgage credit and deposit insurance, National Credit Union
Administration, Central liquidity facility

25-4470-0-3-371
Direct loans

Department of Housing and Urban Development, FHA mutual
mortgage and cooperative housing insurance funds 2 3

86-4070-0-3-371
Direct Loans
Guaranteed Loans

FHA general and special risk insurance funds 2 3

86-4072-0-3-371
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Direct Loans
Guaranteed Loans

Housing for the elderly or handicapped fund
86-4115-0-3-371
Direct Loans

GNMA, Guarantees of mortgage-backed securities 2
86-4238-0-3-371
Secondary Loan Guarantees

General Services Administration, General Activities, Consumer
information center fund

47-4549-0-3-376
Payment to the National Institute of Building Sciences

95-3601-0-1-376
National Aeronautics and Space Administration (research and

program management-Air transportation
80-0103-0-1-402

Construction of facilities (air transportation)
80-0107-0-1-402

Research and development (air transportation)
80-0108-0-1-402

Payment to the Neighborhood Reinvestment Corporation
82-1300-0-1-451

Department of Housing and Urban Development, Policy Develop-
ment and Research, Research and technology

86-0108-0-1-451
Management and Administration, S&E

86-0143-0-1-451
Community development grants

86-0162-0-1-451
Guaranteed Loans

Subsidized Housing programs (community development)
86-0164-0-1-451

Urban Development action grants
86-0170-0-1-451

Urban homesteading
86-0171-0-1-451

Rental rehabilitation grants
86-0182-0-1-451

Rental housing assistance for the homeless
86-0187-0-1-451

Management and Administration, Office of the Inspector General
86-0189-0-1-451

Community Planning and Development, Rehabilitation loan fund
86-4036-0-3-451
Direct Loans

Urban Renewal Project Proceeds 1
Federal Emergency Management Agency, S&E (disaster relief

and insurance)



1217

58-0100-0-1-453
Emergency management planning and assistance

58-0101-0-1-453
Disaster relief

58-0104-0-1-453
Office of the Inspector General

58-0300-0-1-453
Points of Light Foundation

11-0055-0-1-506
National Service Agency 1
Department of Health and Human Services, Office of the Secre-

tary, Office of Consumer Affairs
75-0137-0-1-506

Department of HUD, Housing counseling assistance
86-0156-0-1-506

Consumer Product Safety Commission, S&E
61-0100-0-1-554

Interagency Council on the Homeless
48-1300-0-1-604

Department of HUD, Management and Administration, S&E
86-0143-0-1-604

Public and Indian Housing Programs, payments for operation of
low income housing projects

86-0163-0-1-604
Subsidized housing programs (housing assistance)

86-0164-0-1-604
Congregate services program

86-0178-0-1-604
Community Planning and Development, Emergency shelter

grants program
86-0181-0-1-604

Transitional housing program
86-0188-0-1-604

Section 8 moderate rehabilitation, single room occupancy
86-0195-0-1-604

Home ownership and opportunity for people everywhere
86-0196-0-1-604

Drug elimination grants, low income housing
86-0197-0-1-604

Nonprofit sponsor assistance
86-4042-0-3-604
Direct Loans

Flexible subsidy fund
86-4044-0-3-604
Direct Loans

Nehemiah housing opportunity fund
86-4071-0-1-604
Direct Loans

Public Housing Commission
86-7888-0-1-604

Native American Housing Commission
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86-7880-0-1-604
FEMA, emergency food and shelter program

58-0103-0-1-605
Department of Veterans Affairs, veterans job training

36-0103-0-1-702
Vocational rehabilitation revolving fund

36-4114-0-3-702
Education loan fund

36-4118-0-3-702
Construction, major projects

36-0110-0-1-703
Construction, minor projects

36-0111-0-1-703
Grants to the Republic of the Philippines

36-0144-0-1-703
Medical administration and miscellaneous operating expenses

36-0152-0-1-703
Medical care

36-9160-0-1-703
Medical and prosthetic research

36-0161-0-1-703
Grants for construction of state extended care facilities

36-0181-0-1-703
Nursing home revolving fund

36-4013-0-3-703
Parking garage revolving fund

36-4538-0-3-703
Veterans housing, direct loan revolving fund

36-4024-0-3-704
Direct Loans

Cemeterial expenses, Army, S&E
21-1805-0-1-705

Departmental Administration, General operating expenses
36-0151-0-1-705

Office of the Inspector General
36-0170-0-1-705

Grants for the construction of State veterans cemeteries
36-0183-0-1-705

American Battle Monuments Commission, S&E
74-0100-0-1-705

Court of Veterans Appeals, S&E
95-0300-0-1-705

Department of HUD, Management and Administration, S&E
86-0143-0-1-751

Fair Housing activities
86-0144-0-1-751

Executive Office of the President, National Space Council, S&E
11-0020-0-1-802

Council on Environmental Quality and Office of Environmental
11-1453-0-1-802

Office of Science and Space Technology Policy, S&E
11-2600-0-1-802

Department of the Treasury, Office of Revenue Sharing, S&E
20-0107-0-1-806


